

No. 24-1774

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

DIRECTOR OF THE OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

RONALD L. MOULTON, MERIT SYSTEMS PROTECTION BOARD,  
*Respondents.*

---

Petition for Review of Final Order of the  
Merit Systems Protection Board in No. DE-0841-18-0053-I-1

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT RONALD L. MOULTON**

---

J. KAIN DAY  
RACHEL G. MILLER-ZIEGLER  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
601 Massachusetts Avenue NW  
Suite 500E  
Washington, DC 20001  
Telephone: (202) 220-1100

Email: [kain.day@mto.com](mailto:kain.day@mto.com)  
[rachel.miller-ziegler@mto.com](mailto:rachel.miller-ziegler@mto.com)

*Counsel for Respondent Ronald L. Moulton*

October 2, 2024

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST .....	i
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Statutory Background .....	5
A. Benefits Available to FERS Employees .....	6
B. Early Retirement, Mandatory Retirement, and the Annuity Supplement.....	7
C. Apportionment of FERS Benefits .....	9
II. Factual Background.....	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	17
I. Standard of Review.....	17
II. Section 8421(c) Allows for Division of the Annuity Supplement Only When a Court Order Expressly Provides for Such Division.....	17
A. The Plain Text of Section 8421(c) Incorporates the Express- Statement Rule of Section 8467(a) .....	17
B. The Statutory Context Confirms the Plain Meaning of Section 8421(c).....	19
1. Congress Consistently Used Similar Language as What Appears in Section 8421(c) When Incorporating Procedures.....	20
2. Congress Treated the Basic Annuity and Annuity Supplement as Separate Payments.....	24
C. OPM’s Reliance on Interpretive Canons Is Misplaced.....	25

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(Continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
D. Adopting OPM’s Interpretation Would Undermine the Legislative Purposes Underlying Sections 8421 and 8467 .....	28
E. To the Extent the Court Considers the Policy Implications of Its Ruling, Those Considerations Strongly Support the Board’s Interpretation .....	32
1. OPM’s Policy Arguments Are Flawed .....	32
2. Adopting OPM’s Interpretation Would Upset Settled Expectations .....	33
CONCLUSION .....	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	26, 27
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992).....	29
<i>BedRoc Ltd. v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	17, 19, 28
<i>Bowen v. Galbreath</i> , 485 U.S. 74 (1988).....	5
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. MacLean</i> , 574 U.S. 383 (2015).....	23
<i>Fetterusso v. State of N.Y.</i> , 898 F.2d 322 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	30
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2176 (2024).....	26, 28
<i>Fort Stewart Schools v. FLRA</i> , 495 U.S. 641 (1990).....	26
<i>Hayward v. OPM</i> , 578 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	29
<i>Howell v. Howell</i> , 581 U.S. 214 (2017).....	30
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	25
<i>Lindahl v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 470 U.S. 768 (1985).....	5
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P’ship</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011).....	26
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	29
<i>OPM v. Moulton</i> , No. 2024-109, 2024 WL 1953955 (Fed. Cir. May 3, 2024).....	1
<i>Pulsifer v. United States</i> , 601 U.S. 124 (2024).....	20
<i>Rosete v. OPM</i> , 48 F.3d 514 (Fed. Cir. 1995) .....	17
<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 587 U.S. 471 (2019).....	5
<i>Soc. Sec. Bd. v. Nierotko</i> , 327 U.S. 358 (1946).....	30
 <b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
5 U.S.C. ch. 84, subch. II.....	6, 22, 26
5 U.S.C. ch. 84, subch. III.....	7
5 U.S.C. § 7701(d).....	14
5 U.S.C. § 8333.....	5
5 U.S.C. § 8339.....	5
5 U.S.C. § 8340.....	5
5 U.S.C. § 8341.....	24
5 U.S.C. § 8341(h).....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
5 U.S.C. § 8341(h)(1).....	23, 24
5 U.S.C. § 8410.....	6
5 U.S.C. § 8411.....	6
5 U.S.C. § 8412(a).....	8
5 U.S.C. § 8412(b).....	8
5 U.S.C. § 8412(c).....	8
5 U.S.C. § 8412(d)(1).....	8
5 U.S.C. § 8412(e).....	8, 13
5 U.S.C. § 8412a(g)(3).....	22
5 U.S.C. § 8415.....	6
5 U.S.C. § 8415(a).....	33
5 U.S.C. § 8415(k)(2).....	22
5 U.S.C. § 8418.....	9
5 U.S.C. § 8420a.....	24, 25
5 U.S.C. § 8420a(a).....	25
5 U.S.C. § 8420a(b).....	25
5 U.S.C. § 8420a(c).....	25
5 U.S.C. § 8421.....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 8421(a).....	2, 13
5 U.S.C. § 8421(a)(3)(B).....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
5 U.S.C. § 8421(b) .....	9
5 U.S.C. § 8421(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 8425(a) .....	8
5 U.S.C. § 8425(b) .....	8
5 U.S.C. § 8432 .....	7
5 U.S.C. § 8432b(b)(3).....	22
5 U.S.C. § 8433(a) .....	7
5 U.S.C. § 8433(b)(2).....	7
5 U.S.C. § 8440.....	7, 21, 22
5 U.S.C. § 8440(a)(1).....	21
5 U.S.C. § 8440(a)(2).....	21
5 U.S.C. § 8440e(e)(4).....	22
5 U.S.C. § 8442.....	20, 21
5 U.S.C. § 8442(a) .....	20, 21
5 U.S.C. § 8442(f).....	20, 21
5 U.S.C. § 8442(f)(3) .....	20
5 U.S.C. § 8442(f)(6) .....	21
5 U.S.C. § 8462.....	21
5 U.S.C. § 8463.....	6, 25
5 U.S.C. § 8464(b) .....	6



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
5 U.S.C. § 8467 .....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 8467(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. ch. 7, subch. II .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 402(a) .....	6, 7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 402(a)(2) .....	30
42 U.S.C. § 402(b) .....	10, 31, 32
42 U.S.C. § 402(c) .....	10, 31
42 U.S.C. § 407 .....	30
42 U.S.C. § 407(a) .....	30, 31
42 U.S.C. § 410 .....	7, 10
42 U.S.C. § 410(a)(5)(B)(ii) .....	6
50 U.S.C. § 2154(c)(2) .....	23
Civil Service Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-454, 92 Stat. 1111 .....	5
Federal Employees’ Retirement System Act, Pub. L. No. 99-335, 100 Stat. 514 (1986) .....	6, 20, 21, 23
 <b>FEDERAL REGULATIONS</b>	
5 C.F.R. § 838.101(a)(2) .....	29
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
American Heritage Dictionary (3d ed. 1992) .....	18
Christian Weller, Financial Security In Retirement Comes With A High Price Tag, <a href="http://www.forbes.com">www.forbes.com</a> (July 1, 2024) .....	35
